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Welcome to O-Pitblast!

Let’s take a look at the principal
-------- functionalities of O-Pitblast.
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O-Pitblast Modules

In this tab you can navigate through all
modules included in O-Pitblast.
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Tool Box

Here you can change visual aspect of
O-Pitblast.
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- Rows

Here you can hide/unhide information " Show Raus
that appear in O-Pitblast.
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Topography

|mipart

Terrain I m po rt Te rral n

You can import your terrain X, Y and Z
coordinates. You can use .dxf, .csv
and .txt files.
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_CnlumnIL._._._..Cn.lumn.‘l_._._._..ﬂnlurnnL._._._."_.l

X “ Y w1z ~ O
mssz_'m‘,'—'—'—'mssm?'—'—'—'m_unn—'—'—'—"]

243590 652 8344654 228 3780000

243583.976 8344656.142 3780.000

243585.549 8344661 288 3780.000

243593 9309 344664 161 3780000 SeleCt Data

243631.962 8344671 443 3780.000

243589.333 8344649 307 3780.000

243582601 8344651012 3780.000 Define your X, Y and Z columns and
243575191 8344652 888 3755.000 Separator’ e.g. Comma’ Space, etC.
243576.628 8344658 249 3755.000

243578284 8344663 668 3755000 Step 4 of 23

243587 401 8344666.587 3780.000

243589615 8344672174 3780.000

243596 020 8344669 487 3780000

243598.574 8344675.249 3780.000

IAEN B 9744RR1 KR 2700 AnR =

EUse separator : [] Add as extra points 7 b @




ColumnD

X

243552 149
243550 652
243583.5976
243585 549
243553 909
243631.962
243585333
243582 601
243575.191
243576.628
243578.284
243587.401
243585615
243596.020

243593.574
IA42ENT £R1

[] Use separator

Column1
Y

8344659127
8344654 228
8344656.142
8344661 288
8344664 161
8344671.443
8344649 307
8344651.012
8344652 838
8344658 245
8344663 668
8344666587
8344672174
8344669 487

8344675.249
R44RR1 RRT

[] Add as extra points

Column2
“ | Z
3780.000
3780.000
3730.000
3780.000
3780.000
3730.000
3780.000
3780.000
3795.000
3795.000
3795.000
3730.000
3730.000
3780.000
3730.000
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Import Data

Click on “Import Data” button to
proceed with the importation.
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Add boreholes

Create individual boreholes.
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Eorgholes

Pattern
Creation

Pattern Creation

Create your pattern based on
geometric inputs.
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Eorgholes

Pattem x
L] LLLL] kel MLIIﬁDhB
e e B O Burden/Spac.

Burden {m): 3.00 =
Spacing {m): 3.00 =
Holes per Row: 10 =
Number of Rows: 3 =
Azimuth: 180.0 =
Attenuation (%) 15 =
Attenuation 2 15 =
Crest Toe

Crest and Toe Ok

Pattern Creation

Choose your burden, spacing, number

of rows and azimuth and click on the
“Ok” button.
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Charge

o Add charge

Add charge to your holes by selecting
this tool and then click in one hole.
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Charge

Add
Charge

Borehole Information

Fow Number- 3 4 ) T ? Geometry Chage Timing  Others

Borehole Mumber. 4 ‘ ’ Siraight Critical Packing Factor (%) 0 B Ao Add Charge

Views « Quaniity of Bemenis: 2 & -
N Explosve Choose the quantity of elements.
1 |Booster 450 E

Then, select the explosive type and
guantity.

Gy
Bl C
[ %]

2 |Emdson125 |~ |1000 %

q >
q
Inputed Change: 0.00-= Kg |
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Anfo 0.8 Al Holes

- Production Holes
Total Chamge: 0.0 Kg

Hole: Volume: 90.0m* Buffer Holes
Powder Factor: 0.000 Kg/m* Contour Holes

Ghost Holes
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Charge

+
Add
Charge
Borehole Information
Row Nummber- 3 < } T ? Geomelry Charge Timing Others
Borehole Number: 21 ‘ ’ Siraight Critical Packing Factor (%): 0 = Auto
Views - Quantiy of Bements: 2 =
M Boplosive Gy %
1 |Booserss0E.. |~ i< (O
2 |Emision125  ~|1000|z |HA| 7]

i 1
4 1
] :
Inputed Chamge: 000> Kg ]

seee Add charge

S All Holes g

Total Charge: 0.0 Ka Production Holes

v S0 Buffor Holes Apply the charge to All Holes, or a
Powder Factor- 0.000 Kg/m? Contour Holes Specflc type .

GhostHoles
N Saveas ' e -
H Charge Rule g Aoply

Step 11 of 23




Man-Electriz

O Surface Det. - |5L[rfa{:e Connector 25 - |

E|l In-hole Det. - |Irn—hnle Detonator 500 v|

Timing: Non-Electronic

Select your surface and in-holes
detonators.
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Man-Electriz

Timing: Non-Electronic

Select “Add Timing”.
Drag the mouse between holes to
connect.
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A D 2

Oirection Centsr Time
Wector Lift Tad

- -

Timing: Electronic

Select your type of connection:
direction vector, center lift or time tool
(similar to non-electronic connection).
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Electronic

swe[somm | e oo |
eonfmoe |3 pafisras |

|E|ectmn'|c Detonator - |

-
-
-
-

Timing: Electronic

Select your Burden Relief Burden, Burden
Relief Spacing, Angle and Azimuth. Drag the
mouse over the blast to create timings.
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Attenuation Law

Attenuation Law

Import sismographic data.
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Attenuation Law

[] Use separator

r.Cn]un:urd}_._.'f.nlurrmJ_._.CnlurrmL._.CnlurrmL._.Cnlume._.Cnluwmﬁ_.
LONG ~ |WERT ~ | TRAN ~ | SUM v |DI5TF-.NCE ~ | CHARGE
MMong  ~~ " “[Vet ~~  “[Tamsv  |Sum |Distance |Chame

263 277 258 4344605247 552 91 a4

32 142 418 6.202746215 624,71 137

213 256 283 4370286032 607 37 ]

213 249 217 3530127224 607 37 145

453 457 54 8,804623785 43533 a4

8.16 5.01 838 147644878 521 187

237 249 29 4457443718 B4 70

45 577 543 9,315596954 505,83 5

49 5.26 587 5,200867416 505.88 145

437 51 478 8.249650903 152 5 a4

557 625 655 10,62967074 424 49 187

345 407 402 6.701149155 405,14 79

149 427 135 6725734161 409,14 145

6383 707 ) 12 25030204 45143 162

1 RY 10 A AR B BnAGTRIG0 gy e s 147

Import Data

Choose your seismographic
parameters and import the information.
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PPV (90%)= 812 Q0% D17 B

PPV (50%)=470 Q03 D-1.17

Attenuation Law

Attenuation Law

Save your attenuation law based on

imported values from sismograph.
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Hemisphere UTHM zone
(@) North 43
("1 South

Map Module

Select your Hemisphere and UTM
Zone.
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Map

Add
Structure

Add struture

Add a new structure by select this tool
and click on the terrain.
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File Home Topography Free-Face Boreholes

Hemisphere UTM zone
@ North 43
) South

Interval 200 m

Time Window 8ms
MIC =696.19 Kg

Parameters

New Structure

Mame: |

PPV Limit fnm/s): (15 =)
Acceleration (m/s3: | 200.00 El
=

Comection X:  |0.000

X:476032.00 Y:285844600 | Eyplorador de Ficheiros

Charge

-
-

Non-Electric

Attenuation
Best Fit

K: 1140 o« 0,800

Colar:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Freq. (Hz):

Comection Y:  |0.000

Surface: 0.0 m®

Electronic

Rampura Agucha Mines -

Blast Results Attenuatio

B: -1,600

n Law Map

harge Limits |_

V prediction || Structures

F Edit Ch arge Limits

| Critical Blast Zone C
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Map

Report Safety
Picture Zone
Y. 22285

Corrections

Add struture

Fill up the fields to create a new
structure.
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Hemisphere UTM zone Intenmal 200m Attenuation

® North 43 o Best Fit

5 Time Window 8 ms l

) South K 1140  « 0200
MIC =696.19 Kg

Parameters g Corrections

Mapa Satélite Open Street Map [l ENter a location

See critical zones

Check the ‘R’ to see your PPV
predictions, critical blast zones, charge
limits and clearence zone.
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X
\ Doubts and questions?
Just e-mail us: info@o-pitblast.com!
A
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